Q) TC Energy

Gas Transmission Northwest LLC
November 21, 2024 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Sorana Linder

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Acting Secretary Director, Rates, Tariffs, & Modernization
Federal Energy Regul mmission

cderal Energy Regulatory Commissio tel  832.320.5209
888 F}rst Street, N.E. email sorana_linder@tcenergy.com
Washington, D.C. 20426 web  www.tcplus.com/GTN

Re:  Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC
Compliance Filing
Docket No. RP23-1099-

Dear Ms. Reese:

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”), Part 154 of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (“FERC” or “Commission”) regulations,! Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC
(“GTN”) hereby submits for filing revised tariff sections to its FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised
Volume No. 1-A (“Tariff”).2 These tariff sections are being submitted to comply with the terms
of the Stipulation and Agreement filed in Docket No. RP23-1099-000 on August 9, 2024, as
amended August 12, 2024 (“Settlement”), and approved by the Commission on October 21, 2024
(“Settlement Order”).3 GTN requests that the Commission accept the proposed Tariff records to
become effective November21,2024, as provided by the Order and Article XIII of the Settlement.

Correspondence

The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom

correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows:

I 18 C.F.R. Part 154 (2024).
2 See Appendix A.
3 Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, 189 FERC 961,055 (2024).



* Sorana Linder * John P. Ryan

Director, Rates, Tariffs, & Modernization Sr. Legal Counsel

Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC Gas Transmission Northwest, LLC
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700 Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Tel. (832) 320-5209 Tel. (832) 320-5879

E-mail: sorana_linder@tcenergy.com E-mail: john ryan@tcenergy.com

*  Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

Statement of the Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing

On October 21, 2024, the Commission issued its Settlement Order approving GTN’s August9,
2024 Settlement and directed GTN to file actual tariff records consistent with the terms of the
Settlement. Pursuantto Article XIII of the Settlement, GTN is obligated to file, within thirty (30)
days of a Final Order, a Tariff filing to implement the pro forma tariff records contained in the
Settlement. To comply with Article XIII of the Settlement, GTN is, in this instant filing,
submitting the tariff records to implement the pro forma tariff records contained in Appendix B-

3 of the Settlement to become effective November 21, 2024.4

Motion to Place Tariff into Effect

Pursuant to Section 154.206 of the Commission’s Regulations and Rule 212 of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, GTN hereby moves to place the Tariff records included herein

as Appendix A, into effect November 21, 2024, as directed by the Order and Settlement.

Requests for Waivers

GTN respectfully requests that the Commission grant any and all waivers of its regulations

necessary to allow the tariff sections to become effective as proposed herein.

Other Filings Which May Affect this Proceeding
Pursuantto 18 C.F.R. § 154.204(f), GTN states that as of the time of this filing, it has no filings

pending before the Commission that may significantly affect the changes proposed herein.

* The Tariff records submitted herein are identical to those reflected on the pro forma tariff records contained in the
Settlement as Appendix B-3.



Material Enclosed
In accordance with Section 154.7(a)(1) of the Commission’s Regulations, GTN is submitting the

following XML filing package, which includes:
1) This transmittal letter;
2) A clean version of the tariff records (Appendix A); and

3) A marked version of the tariff records (Appendix B).

Certificate of Service

As required by Sections 154.7(b) and 154.208 ofthe Commission’s regulations, a copy of this
filing is being served upon all GTN’s existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies.
A copy of this letter, together with any attachments, is available for public inspection during

regular business hours at GTN’s principal place of business.

Pursuantto Section 385.2005 ofthe Commission’sregulations, the undersigned has read this filing
and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of her knowledge and belief.

The undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Respectfully submitted,

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

el

Sorana Linder
Director, Rates, Tariffs, & Modernization

Enclosures


valerie_martinez
Stamp


Appendix A

Clean Tariff Records

Gas Transmission Northwest LLC
FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-A
Docket No. RP23-1099-000

Effective November 21, 2024

Record o . .
" No. Description Version
1 Table of Contents 15.0.0
6.17 GT&C, Transportation Service Agreement 5.0.0
6.35 GT&C, Reserved for Future Use 5.0.0
6.39 GT&C, Reserved for Future Use 5.0.0
7.1 Service Agmts, Rate Schedule FTS-1 8.0.0

7.4 Service Agmts, Rate Schedule FHS 11.0.0
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Gas Transmission Northwest LLC PART 6.17
FERC Gas Tariff 6.17 - GT&C
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-A Transportation Service Agreement

v.5.0.0 Superseding v.4.0.0

6.17 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT

1. Form: Shipper shall enter into a contract with GTN utilizing GTN's appropriate
standard form of Transportation Service Agreement.

2.  Term: The term of the Transportation Service Agreement shall be agreed upon
between Shipper and GTN at the time of the execution thereof.

3. Evergreen Provision:

@) GTN may grant a Shipper’s request for an evergreen right for any new
firm contract with a term of five (5) years or more that is entered into after
the Settlement Effective Date only if the Shipper agrees to provide GTN
with its notice of termination no less than five (5) years prior to the
termination date of such contract, which termination right the Shipper can
elect unilaterally.

(b) The evergreen provision in Section 6.17.3(a) above shall only apply to
new firm contracts with a term of five (5) years or more and does not
apply to (i) Transportation Service Agreements executed prior to the
Effective Date of the Stipulation and Settlement approved by the
Commission in Docket No. RP23-1099 (“Settlement Effective Date™), (ii)
Transportation Service Agreements that may have been executed prior to
the Settlement Effective Date but have been extended or renewed after the
Settlement Effective Date, (iii) existing Transportation Service
Agreements in which the Shipper reducesits MDQ, or (iv) Transportation
Service Agreements containing capacity obtained as a result of a
permanent capacity release pursuant to Section 6.28 of this Tariff.

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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6.35 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE.

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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FERC Gas Tariff 6.39 - GT&C

Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-A Reserved for Future Use
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6.39 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:



Gas Transmission Northwest LLC PART 7.1
FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-A Rate Schedule FTS-1

v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPLICABLE TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
UNDER RATE SCHEDULE FTS-1

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 20 ,
by and between Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(hereinafter referred to as "GTN"), and :
(hereinafter referred to as "Shipper").

WHEREAS, GTN owns and operates an interstate natural gas pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires GTN, on a firm basis, to transport certain quantities of natural gas;
and

WHEREAS, GTN is willing to transport certain quantities of natural gas for Shipper, on a firm
basis, (if applicable) and

WHEREAS, GTN and Shipper previously made and entered into Contract No. on
for firm transportation service under Rate Schedule FTS-1. Service under
Contract No. commenced on , asreflected in Section 3.1 herein. GTN

and Shipper now desire to amend, restate and supersede any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

|
General

1.1 Pursuantto the terms of this Agreement, GTN agrees to provide Shipper interstate natural
gas transportation service, and Shipper agrees to pay GTN for such services.

1.2 This Firm Transportation Agreement ("Agreement") is made pursuant to the regulations of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) contained in 18 CFR Part 284, as
amended from time to time, and all other applicable laws and regulations.

1.3 Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all filing fees incurred by GTN in seeking
governmental authorization for the initiation, extension, or termination of service under this
Agreement and Rate Schedule FTS-1. Shipper shall reimburse GTN for such fees at GTN's
designated office within ten (10) days of receipt of notice from GTN that such fees are due
and payable. Additionally, Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all penalty fees or
fines assessed GTN caused by the negligence of Shipper in not obtaining all proper
Canadian and domestic import/export licenses, surety bonds or any other documents and

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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approvals related to the Canadian exportation and subsequent domestic importation of
natural gas transported by GTN hereunder.

1.4 (if applicable) As of , the terms and conditions of this Amended and
Restated Agreement No. represent the agreement between GTN and Shipper in its
entirety and upon becoming effective supersedes any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder, including the agreement with the same contract number as this
Agreement and dated

I
Quantity of Gas and Points of Receipt and Delivery

2.1 The point(s) of receiptand delivery, and the maximum quantities of gas to be delivered by
GTN for Shipper's account at the point(s) of delivery are set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto, and incorporated herein by reference in its entirety and made a part hereof for all
purposes.

1
Term

3.1 The service commencement date is , and service shall continue
until

(if applicable)

Thereafter, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for an additional term of
and Shipper shall provide GTN with its notice of termination no
less than five (5) years prior to the termination date of such Agreement.

(if applicable)
Shipper shall have a regulatory right of first refusal as set forth in Section 6.33 of the
General Terms and Conditions of GTN’s Tariff.

(if applicable)

Shipper shall have a contractual right of first refusal which (a) shall be exercised consistent
with the procedures set forth in Section 6.33 of the General Terms and Conditions of
GTN’s Tariff; (b) exists by virtue of this written agreement, notwithstanding the fact that
Shipper would otherwise be ineligible for this right under Section 6.33; and (c) shall not
extend or apply to any subsequent agreement or amendment arising from the exercise
thereof.

(if applicable)
Shipper shall not have a right of first refusal.

v

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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FERC Gas Tariff 7.1 - Service Agmts
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v.8.0.0 Superseding v.7.0.0

Rate(s), Rate Schedules,
and General Terms and Conditions of Service

4.1 Shipper shall pay GTN each month for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with GTN's Rate Schedule FTS-1, or superseding rate schedule(s), on file with
and subject to the jurisdiction of FERC.

4.2 If GTN and Shipper have mutually agreed on a rate other than the Recourse Rate, that rate,
and any provisions governing such rate, shall be set forth herein.

4.3 This Agreementin all respects shall be and remains subject to the applicable provisions of
Rate Schedule FTS-1, or superseding rate schedule(s) and of the applicable Transportation
General Terms and Conditions of GTN's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-
A on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof.

4.4 GTN shall have the right to file with the FERC any changes in terms or rates/charges
applicable to any of its Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions of Service or Form
of Service Agreementas GTN may deem necessary, and to make such changes effective at
such times as GTN desires and is possible under applicable law. Shipper may protest any
filed changes before FERC and exercise any other rights it may have with respect thereto.

V
Miscellaneous

5.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws of the State of California.

5.2 Shipper warrants that the requisite upstream and downstream transportation arrangements
to effectuate the service to be provided pursuant to the Agreement are in place, or will be in
place as of the requested effective date of service.

5.3 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold GTN harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder
in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as
contemplated by this Agreement.

5.4 Unless herein provided to the contrary, all notices and communications with respect to this
Agreement shall be in writing by mail, e-mail or other means as agreed to by the parties,
and sent to the addresses stated below or to any other such address(es) as may be designated
in writing by mail, email or other means similarly agreed to:

"GTN" GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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Attention: Commercial Operations

"Shipper"

Attention:

5.5 A waiver by either party of any one or more defaults by the other hereunder shall not
operate as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different
character.

5.6 This Agreement may only be amended by an instrument in writing executed by both parties
hereto.

5.7 Nothingin this Agreement shall be deemed to create any rights or obligations between the
parties hereto after the expiration of the term set forth herein, except that termination of this
Agreement shall not relieve either party of the obligation to correct any quantity imbalances
or Shipper of the obligation to pay any amounts due hereunder to GTN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

SHIPPER

By:
Name:
Title:

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
Effective: November 21, 2024 Accepted:
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FERC Gas Tariff 7.4 - Service Agmts
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-A Rate Schedule FHS

v.11.0.0 Superseding v.10.0.0

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPLICABLE TO FIRM HOURLY SERVICE
UNDER RATE SCHEDULE FHS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 20 ,
by and between Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(hereinafter referred to as "GTN"), and :
(hereinafter referred to as "Shipper").

WHEREAS, GTN owns and operates an interstate natural gas pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires GTN, on a firm basis, to transport certain quantities of natural gas;
and

WHEREAS, GTN is willing to transport certain quantities of natural gas for Shipper, on a firm
basis, (if applicable) and

WHEREAS, GTN and Shipper previously made and entered into Contract No. on
for firm transportation service under Rate Schedule FHS. Service under
Contract No. commenced on , asreflected in Section 3.1 herein. GTN

and Shipper now desire to amend, restate and supersede any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

|
General

1.1 Pursuantto the terms of this Agreement, GTN agrees to provide Shipper interstate natural
gas transportation service, and Shipper agrees to pay GTN for such services.

1.2 This Firm Transportation Agreement ("Agreement") is made pursuant to the regulations of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) contained in 18 CFR Part 284, as
amended from time to time, and all other applicable laws and regulations.

1.3 Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all filing fees incurred by GTN in seeking
governmental authorization for the initiation, extension, or termination of service under this
Agreement and Rate Schedule FHS. Shipper shall reimburse GTN for such fees at GTN's
designated office within ten (10) days of receipt of notice from GTN that such fees are due
and payable. Additionally, Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all penalty fees or
fines assessed GTN caused by the negligence of Shipper in not obtaining all proper
Canadian and domestic import/export licenses, surety bonds or any other documents and

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
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approvals related to the Canadian exportation and subsequent domestic importation of
natural gas transported by GTN hereunder.

1.4 (if applicable) As of , the terms and conditions of this Amended and
Restated Agreement No. represent the agreement between GTN and Shipper in its
entirety and upon becoming effective supersedes any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder, including the agreement with the same contract number as this
Agreement and dated

I
Quantity of Gas and Points of Receipt and Delivery

2.1 The point(s) of receiptand delivery, and the maximum quantities of gas to be delivered by
GTN for Shipper's account at the point(s) of delivery are set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto, and incorporated herein by reference in its entirety and made a part hereof for all
purposes.

1
Term

3.1 The service commencement date is , and service shall continue
until

(if applicable)

Thereafter, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for an additional term of
and Shipper shall provide GTN with its notice of termination no
less than five (5) years prior to the termination date of such Agreement.

(if applicable)
Shipper shall have a regulatory right of first refusal as set forth in Section 6.33 of the
General Terms and Conditions of GTN’s Tariff.

(if applicable)

Shipper shall have a contractual right of first refusal which (a) shall be exercised consistent
with the procedures set forth in Section 6.33 of the General Terms and Conditions of
GTN’s Tariff; (b) exists by virtue of this written agreement, notwithstanding the fact that
Shipper would otherwise be ineligible for this right under Section 6.33; and (c) shall not
extend or apply to any subsequent agreement or amendment arising from the exercise
thereof.

(if applicable)
Shipper shall not have a right of first refusal.

v

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
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Rate(s), Rate Schedules,
and General Terms and Conditions of Service

4.1 Shipper shall pay GTN each month for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with GTN's Rate Schedule FHS, or superseding rate schedule(s), on file with
and subject to the jurisdiction of FERC.

4.2 If GTN and Shipper have mutually agreed on a rate other than the Recourse Rate, that rate,
and any provisions governing such rate, shall be set forth herein.

4.3 This Agreementin all respects shall be and remains subject to the applicable provisions of
Rate Schedule FHS, or superseding rate schedule(s) and of the applicable Transportation
General Terms and Conditions of GTN's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-
A on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof.

4.4 GTN shall have the right to file with the FERC any changes in terms or rates/charges
applicable to any of its Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions of Service or Form
of Service Agreementas GTN may deem necessary, and to make such changes effective at
such times as GTN desires and is possible under applicable law. Shipper may protest any
filed changes before FERC and exercise any other rights it may have with respect thereto.

V
Miscellaneous

5.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws of the State of California.

5.2 Shipper warrants that the requisite upstream and downstream transportation arrangements
to effectuate the service to be provided pursuant to the Agreementare in place, or will be in
place as of the requested effective date of service.

5.3 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold GTN harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder
in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as
contemplated by this Agreement.

5.4 Unless herein provided to the contrary, all notices and communications with respect to this
Agreement shall be in writing by mail, e-mail or other means as agreed to by the parties,
and sent to the addresses stated below or to any other such address(es) as may be designated
in writing by mail, email or other means similarly agreed to:

"GTN" GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700

Issued: November 21, 2024 Docket No. RP23-1099-
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Attention: Commercial Operations

"Shipper"

Attention:

5.5 A waiver by either party of any one or more defaults by the other hereunder shall not
operate as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different
character.

5.6 This Agreement may only be amended by an instrument in writing executed by both parties
hereto.

5.7 Nothingin this Agreement shall be deemed to create any rights or obligations between the
parties hereto after the expiration of the term set forth herein, except that termination of this
Agreement shall not relieve either party of the obligation to correct any quantity imbalances
or Shipper of the obligation to pay any amounts due hereunder to GTN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

SHIPPER

By:
Name:
Title:
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6.17 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT

1. Form: Shipper shall enter into a contract with GTN utilizing GTN's appropriate
standard form of Transportation Service Agreement.

2. Term: The term of the Transportation Service Agreement shall be agreed upon
between Shipper and GTN at the time of the execution thereof.

3. Evergreen Provision:

(@) GTN may grant a Shipper’s request for an evergreen right for any new
firm contract with a term of five (5) years or more that is entered into after
the Settlement Effective Date only if the Shipper agrees to provide GTN
with its notice of termination no less than five (5) years prior to the
termination date of such contract, which termination right the Shipper can
elect unilaterally.

(b) The evergreen provision in Section 6.17.3(a) above shall only apply to
new firm contracts with a term of five (5) years or more and does not
apply to (i) Transportation Service Agreements executed prior to the
Effective Date of the Stipulation and Settlement approved by the
Commission in Docket No. RP23-1099 (“Settlement Effective Date™), (ii)
Transportation Service Agreements that may have been executed prior to
the Settlement Effective Date but have been extended or renewed after the
Settlement Effective Date, (iii) existing Transportation Service
Agreements in which the Shipper reducesits MDQ, or (iv) Transportation
Service Agreements containing capacity obtained as a result of a
permanent capacity release pursuant to Section 6.28 of this Tariff.
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPLICABLE TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
UNDER RATE SCHEDULE FTS-1

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 20 ,
by and between Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(hereinafter referred to as "GTN"), and :
(hereinafter referred to as "Shipper").

WHEREAS, GTN owns and operates an interstate natural gas pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires GTN, on a firm basis, to transport certain quantities of natural gas;
and

WHEREAS, GTN is willing to transport certain quantities of natural gas for Shipper, on a firm
basis, (if applicable) and

WHEREAS, GTN and Shipper previously made and entered into Contract No. on
for firm transportation service under Rate Schedule FTS-1. Service under
Contract No. commenced on , asreflected in Section 3.1 herein. GTN

and Shipper now desire to amend, restate and supersede any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

|
General

1.1 Pursuantto the terms of this Agreement, GTN agrees to provide Shipper interstate natural
gas transportation service, and Shipper agrees to pay GTN for such services.

1.2 This Firm Transportation Agreement ("Agreement") is made pursuant to the regulations of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) contained in 18 CFR Part 284, as
amended from time to time, and all other applicable laws and regulations.

1.3 Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all filing fees incurred by GTN in seeking
governmental authorization for the initiation, extension, or termination of service under this
Agreement and Rate Schedule FTS-1. Shipper shall reimburse GTN for such fees at GTN's
designated office within ten (10) days of receipt of notice from GTN that such fees are due
and payable. Additionally, Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all penalty fees or
fines assessed GTN caused by the negligence of Shipper in not obtaining all proper
Canadian and domestic import/export licenses, surety bonds or any other documents and
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approvals related to the Canadian exportation and subsequent domestic importation of
natural gas transported by GTN hereunder.

1.4 (if applicable) As of , the terms and conditions of this Amended and
Restated Agreement No. represent the agreement between GTN and Shipper in its
entirety and upon becoming effective supersedes any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder, including the agreement with the same contract number as this
Agreement and dated

I
Quantity of Gas and Points of Receipt and Delivery

2.1 The point(s) of receiptand delivery, and the maximum quantities of gas to be delivered by
GTN for Shipper's account at the point(s) of delivery are set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto, and incorporated herein by reference in its entirety and made a part hereof for all
purposes.

1
Term

3.1 The service commencement date is , and service shall continue
until

(if applicable)

Thereafter, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for an additional term of
and Shipper shall provide GTN with its notice of termination no

less than five (5) years prior to the termination date of such Agreement.—urdess

(if applicable)
Shipper shall have a regulatory right of first refusal as set forth in Section 6.33 of the
General Terms and Conditions of GTN’s Tariff.

(if applicable)

Shipper shall have a contractual right of first refusal which (a) shall be exercised consistent
with the procedures set forth in Section 6.33 of the General Terms and Conditions of
GTN’s Tariff; (b) exists by virtue of this written agreement, notwithstanding the fact that
Shipper would otherwise be ineligible for this right under Section 6.33; and (c) shall not
extend or apply to any subsequent agreement or amendment arising from the exercise
thereof.
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(if applicable)
Shipper shall not have a right of first refusal.

v
Rate(s), Rate Schedules,
and General Terms and Conditions of Service

4.1 Shipper shall pay GTN each month for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with GTN's Rate Schedule FTS-1, or superseding rate schedule(s), on file with
and subject to the jurisdiction of FERC.

4.2 If GTN and Shipper have mutually agreed on a rate other than the Recourse Rate, that rate,
and any provisions governing such rate, shall be set forth herein.

4.3 This Agreementin all respects shall be and remains subject to the applicable provisions of
Rate Schedule FTS-1, or superseding rate schedule(s) and of the applicable Transportation
General Terms and Conditions of GTN's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised VVolume No. 1-
A on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof.

4.4 GTN shall have the right to file with the FERC any changes in terms or rates/charges
applicable to any of its Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions of Service or Form
of Service Agreementas GTN may deem necessary, and to make such changes effective at
such times as GTN desires and is possible under applicable law. Shipper may protest any
filed changes before FERC and exercise any other rights it may have with respect thereto.

V
Miscellaneous

5.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws of the State of California.

5.2 Shipper warrants that the requisite upstream and downstream transportation arrangements
to effectuate the service to be provided pursuant to the Agreement are in place, or will be in
place as of the requested effective date of service.

5.3 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold GTN harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder
in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as
contemplated by this Agreement.

5.4 Unless herein provided to the contrary, all notices and communications with respect to this
Agreement shall be in writing by mail, e-mail or other means as agreed to by the parties,
and sent to the addresses stated below or to any other such address(es) as may be designated
in writing by mail, email or other means similarly agreed to:
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"GTN" GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77002-2700
Attention: Commercial Operations

"Shipper"

Attention:

5.5 A waiver by either party of any one or more defaults by the other hereunder shall not
operate as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different
character.

5.6 This Agreement may only be amended by an instrument in writing executed by both parties
hereto.

5.7 Nothingin this Agreementshall be deemed to create any rights or obligations between the
parties hereto after the expiration of the term set forth herein, except that termination of this
Agreement shall not relieve either party of the obligation to correct any quantity imbalances
or Shipper of the obligation to pay any amounts due hereunder to GTN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

SHIPPER

By:
Name:
Title:
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPLICABLE TO FIRM HOURLY SERVICE
UNDER RATE SCHEDULE FHS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 20 ,
by and between Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(hereinafter referred to as "GTN"), and :
(hereinafter referred to as "Shipper").

WHEREAS, GTN owns and operates an interstate natural gas pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Shipper desires GTN, on a firm basis, to transport certain quantities of natural gas;
and

WHEREAS, GTN is willing to transport certain quantities of natural gas for Shipper, on a firm
basis, (if applicable) and

WHEREAS, GTN and Shipper previously made and entered into Contract No. on
for firm transportation service under Rate Schedule FHS. Service under
Contract No. commenced on , asreflected in Section 3.1 herein. GTN

and Shipper now desire to amend, restate and supersede any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

|
General

1.1 Pursuantto the terms of this Agreement, GTN agrees to provide Shipper interstate natural
gas transportation service, and Shipper agrees to pay GTN for such services.

1.2 This Firm Transportation Agreement ("Agreement") is made pursuant to the regulations of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) contained in 18 CFR Part 284, as
amended from time to time, and all other applicable laws and regulations.

1.3 Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all filing fees incurred by GTN in seeking
governmental authorization for the initiation, extension, or termination of service under this
Agreement and Rate Schedule FHS. Shipper shall reimburse GTN for such fees at GTN's
designated office within ten (10) days of receipt of notice from GTN that such fees are due
and payable. Additionally, Shipper shall reimburse GTN for any and all penalty fees or
fines assessed GTN caused by the negligence of Shipper in not obtaining all proper
Canadian and domestic import/export licenses, surety bonds or any other documents and
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approvals related to the Canadian exportation and subsequent domestic importation of
natural gas transported by GTN hereunder.

1.4 (if applicable) As of , the terms and conditions of this Amended and
Restated Agreement No. represent the agreement between GTN and Shipper in its
entirety and upon becoming effective supersedes any prior agreements associated with
services provided hereunder, including the agreement with the same contract number as this
Agreement and dated

I
Quantity of Gas and Points of Receipt and Delivery

2.1 The point(s) of receiptand delivery, and the maximum quantities of gas to be delivered by
GTN for Shipper's account at the point(s) of delivery are set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto, and incorporated herein by reference in its entirety and made a part hereof for all
purposes.

1
Term

3.1 The service commencement date is , and service shall continue
until

(if applicable)

Thereafter, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for an additional term of
and Shipper shall provide GTN with its notice of termination no

less than five (5) vyears prior to the termination date of such Agreement.—unless

— cecalleegl  ororwerdonsadeoolls
osi . n .

(if applicable)
Shipper shall have a regulatory right of first refusal as set forth in Section 6.33 of the
General Terms and Conditions of GTN’s Tariff.

(if applicable)

Shipper shall have a contractual right of first refusal which (a) shall be exercised consistent
with the procedures set forth in Section 6.33 of the General Terms and Conditions of
GTN’s Tariff; (b) exists by virtue of this written agreement, notwithstanding the fact that
Shipper would otherwise be ineligible for this right under Section 6.33; and (c) shall not
extend or apply to any subsequent agreement or amendment arising from the exercise
thereof.

(if applicable)
Shipper shall not have a right of first refusal.
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v
Rate(s), Rate Schedules,
and General Terms and Conditions of Service

4.1 Shipper shall pay GTN each month for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement in
accordance with GTN's Rate Schedule FHS, or superseding rate schedule(s), on file with
and subject to the jurisdiction of FERC.

4.2 If GTN and Shipper have mutually agreed on a rate other than the Recourse Rate, that rate,
and any provisions governing such rate, shall be set forth herein.

4.3 This Agreementin all respects shall be and remains subject to the applicable provisions of
Rate Schedule FHS, or superseding rate schedule(s) and of the applicable Transportation
General Terms and Conditions of GTN's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1-
A on file with the FERC, all of which are by this reference made a part hereof.

4.4 GTN shall have the right to file with the FERC any changes in terms or rates/charges
applicable to any of its Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions of Service or Form
of Service Agreementas GTN may deem necessary, and to make such changes effective at
such times as GTN desires and is possible under applicable law. Shipper may protest any
filed changes before FERC and exercise any other rights it may have with respect thereto.

V
Miscellaneous

5.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws of the State of California.

5.2 Shipper warrants that the requisite upstream and downstream transportation arrangements
to effectuate the service to be provided pursuant to the Agreement are in place, or will be in
place as of the requested effective date of service.

5.3 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold GTN harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder
in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as
contemplated by this Agreement.

5.4 Unless herein provided to the contrary, all notices and communications with respect to this
Agreement shall be in writing by mail, e-mail or other means as agreed to by the parties,
and sent to the addresses stated below or to any other such address(es) as may be designated
in writing by mail, email or other means similarly agreed to:

"GTN" GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC
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700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700
Attention: Commercial Operations

"Shipper”

Attention:

5.5 A waiver by either party of any one or more defaults by the other hereunder shall not
operate as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different
character.

5.6 This Agreement may only be amended by an instrument in writing executed by both parties
hereto.

5.7 Nothingin this Agreement shall be deemed to create any rights or obligations between the
parties hereto after the expiration of the term set forth herein, except that termination of this
Agreement shall not relieve either party of the obligation to correct any quantity imbalances
or Shipper of the obligation to pay any amounts due hereunder to GTN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

SHIPPER

By:
Name:
Title:
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